IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION
I, CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General,
aver upon information and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed
Guam Police Report 21-21932 by P.O. Cruz and others, which revealed the following
occurred in Guam:

On or about September 9, 2021, at approximately 9:28 p.m., officers of the Guam
Police Department responded to a criminal sexual complaint at an Asan residence. Officers
met with J.S. (DOB 10/21/1988), who stated that she was sexually assaulted by JOAQUIN
PETER CASTRO NEDEDOG (“Defendant™), a male known to her.

While inside the Asan residence, the Defendant repeatedly asked the Victim to have
sex, but the Victim refused. The Defendant became agitated. The Defendant then groped
the Victim’s chest and buttocks. The Defendant proceeded to rip her blue shirt, bra, and
necklace off her body, causing pain to the back of the Victim’s neck. The Victim tried to
exit the residence, but the Defendant blocked the door with his foot. The Defendant
continued to touch the Victim’s chest and buttocks. ‘

‘ The Victim was able to calm the Defendant down and depart the residence. As the
Victim exited, the Defendant retrieved a stick and told the Victim that he was going to kill
everyone that the Victim lived with, ‘

A family member of the Victim verified that the Victim’s clothes were not ripped
before she entered the Defendant’s residence. The family member observed that the Victim
was in an emotional state. Police were able to take photographs of the Victim’s ripped
clothing.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge JOAQUIN PETER CASTRO
NEDEDOG with: - -

1. ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO COMMIT CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT (as a
‘Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA § 25.35 and 9 GCA § 19.30(a)(1);

2. FOURTH DEGREE SEXUAL CONDUCT (as a Misdemeanor), in
violation of 9 GCA § 25.30@ )(1) and (b);

- a. Touching the buttock of J.S. (DOB 10/21/1988)

3. UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT (as a Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 GCA § 22.35.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on this 10% day of September, 2021;

CHRISTINE SZ ::OS TENORIO



